1 SEC. 4. General laws governing. All the provisions of law relating to inmates of said institution at Glenwood, including the law relative to training, instruction, care, and support, shall be applicable to feeble-minded persons admitted or committed to said hospital at Woodward.

1 SEC. 5. Publication clause. This act, being deemed of immediate 2 importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its pub-3 lication in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register, news-4 papers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 21, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register February 22, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 6

## INTEREST ON SCHOOL BONDS

## S. F. 280.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section twenty-eight hundred twelve-e (2812-e) supplemental supplement to the code, (section twenty-six hundred sixty-one (2661) of the compiled code), relating to school funding, refunding, and building bonds.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Interest rate. That the law as it appears in section 2 twenty-eight hundred twelve-e (2812-e) supplemental supplement to 3 the code, and as it appears in section twenty-six hundred sixty-one 4 (2661) of the compiled code, be and the same is hereby amended 5 by adding the following to said section: "Provided that as to such 6 school bonds heretofore voted, and not yet issued, school funding or 7 refunding bonds and as to such school bonds as may be voted here-8 after and prior to January 1, 1923, same may bear a rate of interest 9 not exceeding six (6) per centum per annum.

10 Provided further that all such bonds bearing a rate of interest 11 exceeding five per centum per annum shall contain a provision re-12 serving to the corporation issuing such bonds the option to pay such 13 bonds at any time on or after five years from date of issue."

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immedi-2 ate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its 3 publication in the Des Moines Register and in the Des Moines Capi-4 tal, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 24, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital February 25, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

[Сн. 6